NEW DELHI
PRINCIPAL BENCH
Case No. CA 2182 (PB)/ 2019

Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016

In the matter of
M/s Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

...Applicant
(Financial Creditor)
And
M/s Mehak Realtech Private Limited . Corporate Debtor
INDEX
S.no. | Particulars Pages
1 | List of Creditors updated for claims received upto June 24, Jo B
2021 |
2 | Affidavit 1-Q |
Submitted By:-

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL
In the matter of Mehak Realtech Private Limited

E&@\M
L] &

Udayraj Patwardhan ¥

Registration Number: IBBI/IPA-001/1P-P00024/2016- 17/10057

Address registered with IBBI and project specific address:

Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd,,

C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg,

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013

E-mail 1d as per IBBI registration- udayraj patwardan@sumedhamanagement.com

Project specific e-mail ID- mehak@sumedhamanagement.com

Date: Mumbai
Place: July 01, 2021



BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW T
NEW DELHI

PRINCIPAL BENCH
Case No. CA 2182 (PB)/ 2019

n the matter of under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule

4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016

M/s Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

........ Applicant
(Financial Creditor)

And
M/s Mehak Realtech Private Limited ... Corporate Debtor

1. The application for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process filed by M/s Edelweiss

Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (Financial Creditor) under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“Code”) read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 was admitted by
Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi, Principal Bench vide order no. CA 2182(PB)/2019 dated
November 01, 2019 (Date of receipt of order by Interim Resolution Professional
November 06, 2019) wherein Mr. Udayraj Patwardhan, the undersigned was
appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (“IRP") in the matter of Mehak Realtech

Private Limited.

2. The Committee of Creditors at its First meeting held on December 06, 2019 resolved
vide E-voting to continue the appointment of Interim Resolution Professional as

Resolution Professional.

3. As per Regulation 13(2) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016 (“CIRP Regulations”), a
List of Creditors containing names of creditors along with the amount claimed by

them, the amount of their claims admitted and the security interest, if any, in respect

of such claims received upto November, 20 2019 the last date for submission of claims
EER

as per Public Announcement was filed with this Hon'ble Tribunal.




V)
V ) 3
0.\
4. Asperregulation 13(1) of the CIRP Regulations, the list of creditors mg ﬁarﬁ'e; u?!. A
- 3
]fof thelr c:lalms -

of E'I'E} itors along with the amount claimed by them, the amou 2
v

ugdﬁf

d and the security interest, if any, in respect of such &atmr\has B(g'mh\
i ,il;;t ned and was last updated upto August 05, 2020, was duly\filed with thlé’/
Are o
! ‘{p nﬂ}ﬂﬂ &n

ceipt of additional information warranting revision of list of creditors up to June 24,
2021.

e NCLT and is further updated for claims received and verifie

5. Theverification of the claims has been based on the claims submitted and information
provided by the creditors and information to the extent available with the RP and has
been admitted on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14 of
the CIRP Regulations.

Further as the case may be, the undersigned shall revise the amounts of claims
admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when

he comes across additional information warranting such revision.

6. The list of creditors has been updated in view of further claims and/or additional

information warranting such updation, received up to June 24, 2021.

7. In compliance with Regulation 13(2) (d) of CIRP Regulation, an updated list of
creditors along with amount claimed, claims admitted and security interest in respect
of claims received and verified and admitted up to June 24, 2021, is enclosed as

Annexure A.

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL
In the matter of Mehak Realtech Private Limited

odam el

e

Udayraj Patwardhan
Registration Number: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00024/2016-17 /10057

Address registered with IBBI and project specific address

Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd,,

C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg,

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013

E-mail Id as per IBBI registration- udayraj patwardan@sumedhamanagement.com
Project specific e-mail ID- mehak@sumedhamanagement.com

Date: July 01, 2021

Place: Mumbai



s3]

ANNEXURE - A

LIST OF CREDITORS OF MEHAK REALTECH PRIVATE LIMITED

Summary - List of Creditors for claims as on November 06, 2019

Drawn for claims received up to June 24, 2021

= : - (IN RUPEES)
SR.NO.| / | PARTICULARS NO.OF | AMOUNT CLAIMED |AMOUNT ADMITTED
wis :;/ g PARTIES BY CREDITORS
i |FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C
(A) |FINANCIAL CREDITORS (CLAIMED IN FORM () 1 5,46,34,38,423.00 5,02,72,38,423.00
TOTALI 1 5,46,34,38,423.00 5,02,72,38,423.00
IT__|OPERATIONAL CREDITORS - FORM B
(A) SUPPLIERS/RM SUPPLIERS/ OTHER 0
SUPPLIERS/CONSULTANTS (CLAIMED IN FORM B) g
111 PLOYEES -FORM D
(A) [EMPLOYEES (CLAIMED IN FORM D) 0
(B) |WORKMEN (CLAIMED IN FORM D)
v AUTHORITATIVE REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN AND/OR
EMPLOYEES-FORM E 0 :
TOTALTI 0 =
1 OTHER STAKEHOLDERS (FORM F) 2 43,63,15,182.00 43,62,00,000.00
TOTAL III 2 43,63,15,182.00 43,62,00,000.00
GRAND TOTAL (I+11+]11) 3 5,89,97,53,605.00 5,46,34,38,423.00
W Notes:
The claims received has been verified as on Insolvency Commencement Date of Mehak Realtech Private Limited
1 |("Corporate Debtor") i.e. November 06, 2019
All the claims submitted has been verified and admitted on the basis of information provided by the creditors and
information to the extent available with the IRP, on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14
= of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process of Corporate Person) Regulations, 2016.
As per Regulation 14 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Regulation Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016, the Resolution Professional, as the case may be, shall revise the amounts of claims
3 admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when he comes across additional
information warranting such revision.




I FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C -

The Public Announcement called far submission of proofof clalins fram Finanrial Creditors in Form C azs atipulated In Regulation 8, Till 24 062021 the underaigned
Interim Resolution Professional has received claims from the following Financial Creditoes:

A) | . CEIVED | \ | |

= 'k {In Rupees)
Sr.no. " Nanfe ] Amount claimed Amount Admitted  [Amount Not | Vollng Security Interest Date of recelpt of Claim

. S" /D ; / ‘Admmﬂl !sranrg u[:'i.) in
A Fl_rl-mriurg;ﬁﬂ(\tsj ]

el

1 d‘ ng ruction 502723842300 £02,7238423.00 . L00.00% | 1.5econd charge on land bearing Khewat/Khata 20-11-3019
i oMl 1 g No. 1236/1429, 1235/1428, 1622/1068.1870,

e 1170-72/1360-1362, 1167/1357, 1169/1359,
1168/1358, 1276/1497,
1158/1347,1183/13440, 1167/1357 in total
admeasuring 15.8625 acres alongwith building|
structure  canstructed, to  be  constructed|
thereon localed at Mouzs Patwal, Thesll-palwal,
distt-Faridabad, Haryana.
No Dbjectlon Certificite |ssued by exclusive /first
| charge holder ceding thelr exclusive charge on
the propertles of Corporate Debilor, as Sscond
Charge to Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction
Company Limited ["EARC") has been sought|

fram EARC
2 |IFCI Limilted 43,82 0000000 47.62.00,000.00 As FW‘R“HII'HII'E 38-01-2020
TQTA_I:.' (A} 5.45,34,33,355.00 5,02,72,3&423.00 43,62,00,000.00 | 100.00%,
B. _|Financial Creditor-Related Party
TOTAL [B] 3 z 5
TOTAL [C]= [A] + [B] 5.45.34.33.433.00 E.ﬂz.??.ﬁ“;‘l-zl‘ﬂﬂ 43,62 0000000

1 IAlll lthE r|.1i|‘|;:1E=|'i|'rllllwd on the basis n_f']:I.\'m.;T:].E NCLAT Peinciple Bench, New Delhi dated 210th Seplembier, 2019 and Hunable NCLT Prindiple éi;-lu'h Nisw Delhi dated
1at Nuvember, 2019, =

?IPursuant to the Supreme Court Judgement dt. 2dch Fuby uary 2020 in the matter of Jaypes Infratech Itd the claim of IFCT as Financlal Creditor daes not suffice to be “financial ereditor® solely basis
martgage tansaction In favour of the lenders of the group companies and acoordingly the elaim is il aimissible as Financial Greditor of the Corporate Dubtor.,




_Il ‘ [J_Q]

lic Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Operational Creditors in FORM B as
ted in Regulation 7. Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claims
the Operational Creditors:

= —a [T
MO TER
O TRT S
n/Em - FORM D i
| (B) Employee- Form D
The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Employees in FORM D as stipulated in
Regulation 9. Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any proof of claim from
s the Employees of the Corparate Debtor.
1V | (€) Wor -Form D
The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Workmen in FORM D as stipulated in
Regulation 9. Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claim from the
L Workmen of the Corporate Debtor.
E_ (D) ised Represe
The Public Announcement called for submission proof of claims from Authoritative Representative of Workmen
and/or Employee in FORM E as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution
| |Professional has not received any claims from the Authorised Representative of Workmen and/or Employees.
vVl | (E)

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from a person claiming to be a creditor, other
than Financial Creditor, Operational Creditor or Workmen or Employee in FORM F as stipulated in Regulation 9A,
Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has received claims from following persons.

| Sr.no. Name Amount claimed | Amount Admitted [Amountrejected | Date of receipt of
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) Claim
1|Ade] Landmarks Limited 1,15,182.00 = 1,15182.00 13-12-2019
. 2|IFCI Limited 43,62,00,000.00 43,62,00,000.00 = 19-03-2020
Total 43,63,15,182.00 | 43,62,00,000.00 1,15,182.00
Notes:

-

Claim of IFCI as Secured Other Creditor is admissible as mortgage claim as per the decision of Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the matter of Jaypee Infratech Ltd.




5 constrycted thereon, present and future, and being lying and

Annexure .
Security Interest of IFCI Limited
Exclusive First (fharge in favour of IFCI Limited by way of deposit
of tltr\el deeds of the immovable properties of the Corporate
Debtdrin respect of 17.36 acres together with all buildings,

: cﬁ;ns}ru@ctlons, erections thereon constructed or to be

~|dituatéd at sector 8 village, Palwal, Tehsil and District Palwal,
Yatd/of Haryana as per Memorandum of Entry no. 54/2013
d 23rd August 2013




g olel ‘_3:."'.?'
e Ael=kalol!
; E nRelel
s A

YM 975455

elel TR PRITCR, Has
ugfam. Looo00®

|\ g MAR 2021
“ L.

: H&TH SERBRY
§
i sf. fa. @ Ejoe
: AFFIDAVIT
g
I, Udayraj Patwardhan, aged about 50 years, having my address
: registered with the Inéolvency- Bankruptcy Board of India at Sumedha
Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd. C-703, Marathon Innova, Off G.K.
E Marg, Lower Parel West, Mumbai 400 013, do hereby solemnly affirm
f ‘and state as follows:-
:
f o SEvl~ (5
: unan e T
B
2

F



6| 7—;’“ N
. JATEE=-9 ARnsxure Sl
o, Liw THMET Bnly Tor Afiavit )0 4 K
Actos Preee o i., Vdangeary O ko W\w...: .
i A dorem dfearh L Beh D .
e R e — o MR A\ A

i fomm Qo o AT A i ffir=amit an
s HE LOoOO0C0O @

F i anfmm SR dgan
8. rr Rifar A, 3, e sifeaen, w3, 4w - vee 092
AT SR R TR W e

PETTH WEEnE A, (M AR R ®%/00/208%) TAR

0 @ il e B e 2ol v roveE i
AN = AR R e

& -I:__ ;
CT0TISIT N\
-0 03 2
VY LHSYAVHYW
1B JitH 8014y




g0 Hill,
SaMARASH .,

1

Jo
z\

/

4

!

1. That I am the Resolution Professional of the Mehak Realtech Private Limited
(Corporate Debtor) and I am well conversant with the facts and circumstances

of the present documents for filing. I am authorized and competent to depose

to the present affidavit on behalf of the corporate debtor.

2. That the List of Creditors has been prepared under my instructions and that

the contents of the list and report are correct to the best of my knowledge and

verily believe them to be true,

3. That I have read the accompanying list and have understood the contents

therein. No part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed

= Pl

DEPONENT

therefrom.

VERIFICATION: %
I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of this affidavit are

true and correct to my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

concealed there from.

Verified by me on this 1% day of July, 2021.

-
< B o
-~ B o
REE
(¥l

. E T
= B
= =
= L =
=] =
L'?D‘-'.
u o 5
o e
s




